
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010

            Simon W. Baker    B.Ed MBA MISPAL
        Chief Executive

AGENDA
for a

MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in

 The Council Chamber - Moorlands House, Stockwell 
Street, Leek

Contact Officer: Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:-

S. Ralphs MBE
A. Forrester
M. Bowen

T. Hall
E. Wain
D. Ogden
S. Scalise

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Environment (Deputy Leader)
Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks, 
Countryside and Housing
Customer Services
Planning, Development and Property
Cabinet Support Member
Cabinet Support Member

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A  (Continued)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5. Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any 

6. Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with 
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any 

7. Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any 

8. Joint Consultative Committee Minutes 

9. Leader 

9 .1 Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 12)
9 .2 Business Rates Retention Pilot and Pooling Arrangements (Pages 13 - 74)

10. Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks, Countryside and Housing 

10 .1 Improvement Projects at Tean Road Recreation Ground, Cheadle (Pages 75 
- 80)

10 .2 Enforcement of Environmental Crime (Pages 81 - 88)
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Chair to Move:-

“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely 
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would 
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

12. Environment 

12 .1 Alliance Environmental Services - Phase 3 Transfer of Services (Pages 89 - 
100)
(Paragraph 1, 3, 5 - Information relating to any individual. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. )



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 7 AUGUST 2018
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, D Ogden, S Scalise and 
E Wain

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Cawley

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were approved.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations made.

14 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION: That the Forward Plan for the period August to October 2018 be 
approved for publication.

15 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2018/19

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June 2018 (“first 
quarter 2018/19”).  The position can be summarised as follows:-

Subject Headline
Finance The headlines for the first quarter were:

Performance against Budget

 The General Fund budget for 2018/19 was forecast to be £37,710 
underspent.

Efficiency Programme

 The overall efficiency target of £830,000 for 2018/19 was 
projected to be achieved – with £175,370 achieved at the end of 
Q1. However, this was dependent on the progression of key 
efficiency pr
[...]
sis was contained within the appendices to the report.

DECISION:

1. That the First Quarter 2018/19 financial, procurement and performance position 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this covering report 
be noted.

2. That the revised authorisation thresholds, as part of the Council’s Procurement 
Procedure Rules, be approved – this reflected the amendment to the threshold 
for EU Supplies and Services (increased from £164,176 to £181,302).Page 4



Cabinet - 7 August 2018

The meeting closed at 2.10 pm

_________________________________Chairman Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

September - November 2018
The Forward Plan is a list of decisions the Council’s Cabinet intends to take 
shortly. Some of these decisions are known as ‘Key Decisions.’  The Plan is 
updated and published 28 days before each meeting of the Cabinet and is 
available, together with all public reports referred to, from our website 
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk and offices, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, 
Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Should you have any questions 
regarding these documents please contact the Council’s Member Services Team 
via our website or by telephoning 01538 395613.

A key decision is one defined as:

"One likely to result in expenditure or savings which are significant having regard 
to the Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates."

OR

"To be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more District Wards."

Documents relating to matters listed, and which are open to the public, will be 
available five working days before the date of the meeting by visiting the 
Council’s website www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk or by telephoning 01538 395551. 
They are also available from our offices – Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, 
Leek Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Other documents relevant to decisions 
to be taken may be submitted to the decision maker.

Meetings of the Cabinet are held in public.  However, occasionally, some 
meetings, or part of meetings, may need to be held in private due to the content 
of the reports to be discussed (e.g. commercially sensitive or personal 
information).  This document indicates which reports and dates of meetings 
where this will apply and the reason for this. 

Five days before a private meeting takes place the Council will publish a further 
notice of its intention to hold a meeting in private.  This will again state why this is 
necessary and give the details of any representations received about why the 
meeting should be open to the public.  This will also include a statement of the 
Council’s response to any such representations.

Page 7

Agenda Item 9.1

http://www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk/
http://www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk/


2

I N D E X

Matter to be decided Date of decision 
to be made

Page 
No.

ENVIRONMENT

Enforcement of Environmental Crime 9 October 2018 3

Alliance Environmental Services - Phase 3 Transfer of Services 9 October 2018 4

LEADER

Business Rates Pilot 9 October 2018 5
COMMUNITIES, LEISURE, SPORT, PARKS, COUNTRYSIDE AND 
HOUSING
Improvement Projects at Tean Road Recreation Ground, Cheadle 9 October 2018 6

Page 8



3

Environment

Matter for decision Enforcement of Environmental Crime

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet

Expected date of decision 9 October 2018

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Forrester

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Community

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director (People)

Public/Private report Public

Page 9



4

Environment

Matter for decision Alliance Environmental Services - Phase 3 
Transfer of Services

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet

Expected date of decision 9 October 2018

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Forrester

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation)

Public/Private report
Private - Paragraphs 1, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972

Page 10



5

Leader

Matter for decision Business Rates Pilot

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet

Expected date of decision 9 October 2018

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Ralphs

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Resources

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation)

Public/Private report Public

Page 11



6

Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks, Countryside And Housing

Matter for decision Improvement Projects at Tean Road Recreation 
Ground, Cheadle

Key decision to be made on 
behalf of the Council Yes

Decision maker Cabinet

Expected date of decision 9 October 2018

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Bowen

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel Service Delivery

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration

Report of the Executive Director 
(Transformation)

Public/Private report Public

Page 12



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to the Cabinet

9 October 2018

Appendices Attached:
Appendix A - 2019/20 75% Pilot Application

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 Update members on the implications of the 75% Business Rates Retention 
pilots proposed for 2019/20; and

 Seek approval for the submission of an expression of interest.

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Cabinet notes:  

 the changes to the criteria to be a 75% Business Rates pilot in 2019/20; 
and

 the Council’s submission in conjunction with the other eleven Staffordshire 
authorities. 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 An invitation to pilot 75% Business Rates retention in 2019/20 was published 
on the 24th July 2018. The invitation applies to new pilot applications together 
with the ten pilots that were formed as part of the 2018/19 Local Government 
Finance Settlement.

TITLE: Business Rates Retention Pilot and Pooling 
Arrangements 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Sybil Ralphs – Leader

CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Stokes – Executive Director & Chief 
Finance Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 13

Agenda Item 9.2



3.2 Cabinet at its meeting on the 9th October will be requested to approve the 
submission of an expression of interest to be a pilot in 2018/19. The 
expression of interest related to all eleven of the authorities within 
Staffordshire notably the County; City; 8 Districts/Boroughs and the Fire and 
Rescue Service. The 2018/19 process involved 26 applications and although 
the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Application met all of the selection 
criteria the affordability envelope of Government limited the programme to 
only 10 pilots.

3.3 The principles and governance arrangements as agreed for the 2018/19 
application have been replicated in determining and evaluating the 2019/20 
prospectus. Two major changes arise in the prospectus notably that the 
government will retain 25% of business rates growth resulting in a 75% pilot 
scheme, rather than 100% as at present, and a “no detriment clause” will not 
be in place for 2019/20.

3.4 A 75% scheme is less rewarding than a 100% scheme however following 
clarification of the treatment of Business Rates Section 31 Grants the actual 
financial business case is as strong as that of the 2018/19 application 
considered for Staffordshire. The potential “windfall” for Staffordshire for 
2019/20, based upon the 75% prospectus, is estimated to be £13.265 million.

3.5 The local government sector is currently subject to a claim in relation to 
mandatory business rates relief, backdated for 6 years, from NHS Foundation 
Trusts. This would appear to be the material issue in relation to the “no 
detriment” clause not being available. However it now likely that if any  
potential liab
[...]
had not 
been a Member of the Pool. Each Member will retain the income they 
would have received if they were not a member of the Pool.

 No Member will be worse off as compared with previous pool 
arrangements for Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Business rates Pool 
(2012) or Greater Birmingham and Solihull Business Rates Pool. 

 No Member will be worse off as a result of the increased retained % 
arising from the Pilot Scheme

3.10  The pilot governance arrangements will enable authorities to retain effective 
membership of other LEPs via contributions to virtual business rate pools etc. 
The continuation of 100% Business Rates for Devolved areas will ensure that 
for 2019/20 at least that membership of more than one pool will remain in 
place and hence the ability to stay in a pool whether the application is 
successful or not will remain in place. The application will as in 2018/19 will 
contain details of each authorities pooling requirements if the application is 
again unsuccessful.

3.11 The deadline for submission of an expression of interest was the 25th 
September 2018. The process requires the Section 151 Officer of each 
member of the pool confirm that “it fully supports the application and the 
proposed pooling arrangements”. This confirmation was given subject to 
approval by Cabinet on 9th October.

3.12   MHCLG have indicated that the number of pilots may be less than in 2018/19 
(such pilots having to re-apply to be a pilot under the 2019/20 prospectus 
conditions) since there are now fewer issues to test via pilots. 

4 How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1 The arrangements proposed in this report would have a significant financial 
benefit which would contribute towards reducing the financial shortfall 
identified in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan.

Page 15



5 Options and Analysis

5.1 There are no options to consider as the terms of the pilot are specific. 

6 Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Ac
[...]
 test other aspects of the 
appeal system etc. are being sought from MHCLG

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

Background Papers Location Contacts

Moorlands House, Leek Andrew P Stokes 
Executive Director 
(Transformation) & Chief Finance 
Officer

Page 17



7. Background and Introduction

7.1 In conjunction with the other local authorities in Staffordshire, the Council 
made a submission of an expression of interest to government to pilot 100% 
business rates retention in 2018/19. The application was approved by the 
Leader via a delegated report dated 25th October 2017. 

7.2 The expression of interest related to a new Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Business Rates Pool consisting of the County Council; Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council, all 8 district / borough councils and the Staffordshire and Stoke on 
Trent Fire & Rescue Service. The delegated report highlighted the financial 
business case for the expression of interest together with the proposed 
governance arrangements (Memorandum of Understanding) for the proposed 
new business rates pool. 

7.3 The outcome of the pilot application was announced in December 2017 as 
part of the 2018/19 Provisional Local Government Settlement, with 10 new 
pilots being selected. The Staffordshire application was unsuccessful. In total 
26 applications had been submitted and, although the Department for 
Communities and Local Government considered that all applications had met 
the criteria, the key overriding factor in determining pilots was affordability and 
a programme was constructed to cover a wide spread of geographical areas 
across England; focussed on rural authorities; and contained authorities with a 
variety of different rates bases within the financial envelope available.

7.4 The 2018/19 announcement stated further pilots would be created in 2019/20 
and a pilot prospectus was issued on the 24th July entitled “Invitation to pilot 
75% Business Rates Retention in 2019/2
[...]
d 
the Member or Members not exited. 
 

8.5  Clause 8.4 of this Memorandum of Understanding shall not apply to the 
first year of the Pool or if the Pool Board unanimously agrees that it 
shall not apply. 

 
8.6  In the event that the Pool is terminated the Pool Board must 

unanimously agree how any balances in the Pooled Fund or the 
Contingency Fund are shared amongst the Members. For the 
avoidance of doubt this will include both positive and negative balances 
which will be netted off each other. If the pool board cannot reach a 
unanimous decision then the matter will be referred to mediation and/or 
arbitration as per the dispute resolution procedure set out in the pooling 
agreement. 

 
 
 
 

Page 73



9.  Other Terms 
 
9.1  The Pooling Agreement will also include other terms standard in xxxxx 

documents of this type e.g.: Freedom of Information Act provisions, 
anti-discrimination provisions, GDPR etc. 

 
9.2  Each Member will be responsible for its own legal fees in the 

connection with the drafting, negotiation and completion of the Pooling 
agreement. 
 

9.3  A dispute resolution shall be included in the Pooling agreement. 
 
 
Signed (for and on behalf of):…………………… 
 
 
Name:………………………………… 
Title:………………............................ 
Date:…………………………………. 
 
 
 

Page 74



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Cabinet 

9th October 2018

Appendices Attached
None

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide an update on the progress of identified improvement projects at 
Tean Road Recreation Ground, Cheadle; and

 Seek approval to allocate capital funds to match the existing allocated s106 
funds, to support the delivery of the improvement projects working with the 
Town Council

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet

 Note the recent developments at Tean Road Recreation Ground, and the 
proposed additional projects to be delivered this year;

 Approve the continuation of the improvement projects at Tean Road 
through the allocation of additional Council capital funding to ensure their 
delivery.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council has been working with Cheadle Town Council to provide 
significant improvement to the facilities at Tean Road Recreation Ground. The 
facility is owned and managed by the town council.

TITLE: Improvement Projects at Tean Road 
Recreation Ground, Cheadle

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mike Bowen – Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Sports, Parks and Countryside 

CONTACT OFFICER: Sally Curley - Project Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: Cheadle West

Page 75

Agenda Item 10.1



3.2 Section 106 open space contributions are available for improvements to the 
facilities and these have been supplemented with additional grant funding and 
an allocation in this Council’s capital programme to deliver the on-site 
improvements required at the recreation ground. Key projects for the site 
include:

 Refurbishment of the Junior Play Area 
 Provision of a new skate park
 Provision of a new Multi-Use Games Area (MUGA)
 Refurbishment of the existing tennis courts
 Enhancements to the Toddler Play Area
 Provision of new changing facilities for the football teams
 Re-development of the existing bowling pavilion to allow for community use
 Provision of additional parking space
 Re-development of the old putting green 

3.3 Delivery of the improvement plans has commenced with the completion of the 
junior play area in May 2017. A number of the other projects have been 
commissioned with completion of the majority of them expected by March 
2019.  

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Working in partnership with town and parish Council’s to deliver open space 
projects in accordance with s106 agreements, will contribute to creating a 
safer and healthier environment for the Council’s communities.  It will enable 
the development of a positive relationship with communities who will be 
engaged and involved throughout the project process, and will quite clearly 
see the benefits within their local community. With s106 contributions focussed 
on improvements to open space, play and sport, these projects create leisure 
opportunities focussed on improving health, often in areas where there is very 
limited free outdoor provision.

4.2 There are opportunities to build on the existing s106 funding through applying 
to external funding organisations, which means that options are increased to 
provide a wider range of facilities, rather than just through the s106 funds.  
This contributes to effective use of financial resources and council services 
providing value for money, with a high level of customer satisfaction.

4.3 This also contributes to protecting and improving the environment through the 
provision of quality parks and open spaces.

5. Options and Analysis

5.1 Working in partnership with Town and Parish Council’s allows such 
organisations to draw on the skills and expertise of the District Council, which 
undertakes successful management of open space, play and outdoor sports 
improvement projects on a daily basis.  These skills and expertise also creates 
opportunities for the existing s106 funding to be enhanced, through additional 

Page 76



external match funding, which then not only improves provision but can 
increase recreational facilities at a local level. 

5.2 An agreed total project management fee enables the Council to sustain the 
officer time involved.

5.3 Securing additional funding from the District Council to support the delivery of 
much needed open space development projects in Cheadle, enables the s106 
money to be fully utilised and reduces the risk of claw back from developers. 
Continuing to work with the Town Council and the local community of Cheadle 
to deliver these projects will strengthen the partnership and raise the Councils 
profile.

5.4 A lot of the facilities at Tean Road Rec are in poor condition. The quality of the 
skate park has decre
[...]
y Area (approx. £20,000)

10.4 s106 funding available for Tean Road Rec is £114,000. A further £186,000 
has been allocated to this site from this Council’s Capital Programme to make 
the total budget £300,000.  

10.5 The total required to complete the delivery and completion of all of the 
improvements at will require the Council to contribute an additional £50,000. It 
is proposed the Council’s Capital Programme is updated to reflect this 
additional requirement. 

Page 80



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report to Cabinet

9 October 2018

Appendices Attached

Appendix A: Enforcement Activity

1. Reason for the Report

The report provides an update on environmental enforcement and proposes 
changes the levels of the fixed penalty notices set by the Council.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet:

i) notes the content of the report.
ii) approves the proposed changes to the fixed penalty payments 

and arrangements.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council adopted a revised policy on the 
enforcement of environmental crime in October 2017. This has resulted 
in increases in the number of fixed penalty notices issued for littering 
and dog fouling. The number of littering fixed penalties issued in 
2017/18 was 48 compared to 30 in 2016/17 and one fixed penalty 
notice was issued for dog fouling compared to 2 in the previous year.

TITLE: Enforcement of Environmental Crime

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mike Bowen – Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Leisure, Sport, Parks,
Countryside and Housing

CONTACT OFFICER: Executive Director (People) and Monitoring 
Officer

WARDS INVOLVED: All

Page 81

Agenda Item 10.2



3.2 Between 1 April and 31 August 2018, there were 51 fixed penalties 
issued for littering and 1 for dog fouling.

3.3 The Government published its Litter Strategy for England in April 2017 
and subsequently consulted on increasing the level of fixed penalty 
notices for environmental offences. This led to the introduction of the 
Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 
on 1st April 2018. This increased the amounts for certain fixed penalty 
notices. The Government has also introduced new fixed penalty notices 
for fly-tipping and littering from vehicles. It is proposed that the Council 
increases its fixed penalty notice charges and introduces the new 
powers to tackle fly-tipping and littering from vehicles.

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The provision of high quality public amenities, clean streets and 
environmental health is a key priority under Aim 4 (To protect and 
improve the environment) of the Staffordshire Moorland District Council 
Corporate Plan 2015-19.

5.       Options and Analysis

5.1 The Council is able to set its fixed penalty notice charges within certain 
statutory bands governing maximum and minimum levels. The 
maximum full penalties for littering, graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised 
distribution of free printed matter have been increased from £75 up to 
£150. The minimum permitted early payment discount charge (the 
“lesser penalty”) is being increased from £50 to £65 from 1st April 2019.

5.2 It is proposed that the Council adopts a fixed penalty amount of £150 
for each offence to deter environmental crime. 

5.3 It is also proposed that the Council set the ‘lesser amount’ at £100 if 
paid within 10 days to encourage early payment.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)

The approach to environmental enforcement assists the authority to 
address behaviour that adversely affects the environment.

6.2 Workforce

None.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment

Not applicable.  

Page 82



6.4 Financial Considerations

The report proposes changes to the levels of certain fixed penalty 
notices.

6.5 Legal

The report responds to recent legislative changes, specifically the 
introduction of the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed P
[...]
will request that nuisance dogs are put on a lead and will 
escalate to their Supervisor (or police) as appropriate.

7.5 A new reporting book for Operational Services staff members is being 
introduced, which will make it easier for officer to report problems to the 
enforcement team. This will include reporting litter from vehicles (see 
below for legislative changes in relation to this). The number of reports 
will be monitored to check on effectiveness of the approach.

Legislative Changes

7.6 The Government published its Litter Strategy for England in April 2017 
and, alongside, published a consultation document seeking views on 
whether the fines for littering and related offences should be increased 
given that the amounts had remained the same since 2006. Adjusting 
for inflation since 2006 means that a maximum penalty of £80 in 2006 
would now be £100.44. In Wales, the maximum fine for littering 
offences is already £125.

7.7 This led to the introduction of the Environmental Offences (Fixed 
Penalties) (England) Regulations 2017 on 1st April 2018. This increased 
the amounts for certain fixed penalty notices. The maximum full 
penalties for littering, graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised distribution of 
free printed matter have been increased from £75 up to £150. The 
minimum permitted early payment discount charge (the “lesser penalty”) 
is also being increased from £50 to £65 from 1st April 2019.

7.8 It is recommended that the Council increases the fixed penalty notice 
charges for the above offences to £150 to help to deter people from 
committing environmental offences. In cases of demonstrable hardship, 
this amount could be paid in three equal instalments of £50 over three 
months.

7.9 It is also recommended that the Council adopts a lesser penalty amount 
of £100 if the penalty is paid within 10 days to encourage prompt 
payment.

7.10 The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 
introduced the power for Councils to is
[...]
vity

Type of 
Action

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Dog Fouling FPN 2 10 30 20 12 5 2 1 1

Litter FPN 7 30 115 110 133 68 30 48 51

2018/19 figures show activity from 1st April 2018 to 31st August 2018.

P
age 88



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 12.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated)
	9.1 Forward Plan
	9.2 Business Rates Retention Pilot and Pooling Arrangements
	MHCLG Application Form - Appendix A
	Staffs & SOT Appendix A
	Staffs & SOT Appendix B
	Staffs & SOT Appendix C

	10.1 Improvement Projects at Tean Road Recreation Ground, Cheadle
	10.2 Enforcement of Environmental Crime
	12.1 Alliance Environmental Services - Phase 3 Transfer of Services



Minutes of the meeting


STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, A Forrester, T Hall, D Ogden, S Scalise and 
E Wain

IN ATTEDNANCE: Councillor B Cawley

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 were approved.

17 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION: That the Forward Plan for the period September to November 2018 be 
approved for publication.

18 BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS

The purpose of the report was to update members on the implications of the 75% 
Business Rates Retention pilots proposed for 2019/20 and to seek approval for the 
submission of an expression of interest.  The report was considered by the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 3 October 2018.

Options considered:

There were no options to consider as the terms of the pilot were specific.

DECISION:

1. That the changes to the criteria to be a 75% Business Rates pilot in 2019/20 
be noted.

2. That the Council’s submission in conjunction with the other eleven 
Staffordshire authorities be noted.

19 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AT TEAN ROAD RECREATION GROUND, 
CHEADLE

The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the progress of identified 
improvement projects at Tean Road Recreation Ground, Cheadle and seek approval 
to allocate capital funds to match the existing allocated s106 funds, to support the 
delivery of the improvement projects working with the Town Council.

Options considered:

As detailed in section 5 of the report.

DECISION:



Cabinet - 9 October 2018

1. That the recent developments at Tean Road Recreation Ground, and the 
proposed additional projects to be delivered this year be noted.

2. That the continuation of the improvement projects at Tean Road through the 
allocation of additional Council capital funding to ensure their delivery be 
approved.

20 ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME

The report provided an update on environmental enforcement and proposed 
changes to the levels of the fixed penalty notices set by the Council.  The report was 
considered by the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 1 October 2018.  
Councillor Cawley raised issues relating to the Council working with the Police and 
landlords and also referred to instances of graffiti and the dumping of bulky items in 
Leek South and Leek West Wards. It was reported that contact is made with 
landlords where required and that the Council liaises very closely with Staffordshire 
Police to share information and identify problem hotspots.

Options considered:

The Council was able to set its fixed penalty notice charges within certain statutory 
bands governing maximum and minimum levels. The maximum full penalties for 
littering, graffiti, fly-posting and unauthorised distribution of free printed matter had 
been increased from £75 up to £150. The minimum permitted early payment 
discount charge (the “lesser penalty”) was being increased from £50 to £65 from 1st 
April 2019.

It was proposed that the Council adopted a fixed penalty amount of £150 for each 
offence to deter environmental crime. 

It was also proposed that the Council set the ‘lesser amount’ at £100 if paid within 10 
days to encourage early payment.

DECISION:

1. That the content of the report be noted.

2. That the proposed changes to the fixed penalty payments and arrangements be 
approved.

21 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 
public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the 
Paragraphs indicated.



Cabinet - 9 October 2018

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT ITEMS

22 ALLIANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - PHASE 3 TRANSFER OF 
SERVICES

The Cabinet approved a report the purpose of which was to agree the process for 
the transfer of further Council functions (street cleansing and grounds maintenance) 
to Alliance Environmental Services (AES).

The meeting closed at 2.32 pm

_________________________________Chairman 


